
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 15-0741
CLAYTON COUNTY NO. LACV009564

JASON CANNON,
APPELLANT,

vs.

BODENSTEINER IMPLEMENT COMPANY,
ECK& GLASS, INC. d/b/a EPG INSURANCE, INC. and
CNH AMERICA LLC, d/b/a CASE IH
APPELLEES.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR CLAYTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMPER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

A. John Arenz AT0000547
McKenzie R. Hill AT0011482
Brenton M. Tunis AT0012809
O'CONNOR & THOMAS, P.C.
700 Locust Street, Suite 200
Dubuque, IA 52001
Phone: (563) 557-8400 Fax: (563) 556-1867
E-mail: jarenz@octhomaslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE
BODENSTEINER IMPLEMENT COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	1
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	1
II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S BREACH OF EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIMS.....	2
III. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIM	4
IV. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S EQUITABLE RESCISSION CLAIM	4
Routing Statement.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of the Facts.....	7

ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	14
--	-----------

Standard of Review	14
Preservation of Error	15
Argument	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S BREACH OF EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIMS.....	24
Standard of Review	24
Preservation of Error	24
Argument.....	26
A. Cannon’s Breach of Express Warranty Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	26
B. Cannon’s Breach of Implied Warranties Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIM	34
Standard of Review	34
Preservation of Error	34
Argument.....	34
A. The Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	34
B. Bodensteiner Did Nothing to Destory or Injure Cannon’s Rights Under the Contract and Did Not Act	

Contrary to the Purposes for Which the Contract Was Made	37
C. The Agreement Contained no Terms Requiring Bodensteiner to Inspect or Warrant the Condition Of the Tractor to which the Implied Covenant Could Attach	40
D. Summary Judgment was Appropriate	41
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED BODENSTEINER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CANNON’S EQUITABLE RESCISSION CLAIM	42
Standard of Review	42
Preservation of Error	42
Argument	42
Conclusion	46
Request for Non-Oral Submission	46
Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing	48
Certificate of Compliance	49
Cost Certificate	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> 1 Neb.App. 337, 498 N.W.2d 577, 587 (1992)	32
<i>All-Iowa Contracting Co. v. Linear Dynamics, Inc.</i> 296 F. Supp. 2d 969, 980 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	31, 32
<i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Center, P.C.</i> 855 N.W.2d 722, 730 (Iowa 2014).....	35, 37, 41
<i>Andrew v. Baird</i> 221 Iowa 83, 93, 265 N.W. 170, 175 (1936).....	20
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat’l Bank</i> 823 N.W.2d 18, 34 (Iowa 2012).....	36, 40
<i>Balins Properties, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of West Union</i> No. 05-0794, 2006 WL 2871975 at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	34, 35
<i>Beeck v. Kapalis</i> 302 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1981).....	16
<i>Benavides v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> 539 N.W.2d 352, 356 (Iowa 1995).....	25, 33
<i>Bruce v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> 933 F. Supp. 781, 791 (S.D. Iowa 1996).....	32
<i>Campbell v. AG Finder Iowa Nebraska</i> 683 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004)	44
<i>Clark v. McDaniel</i> 546 N.W.2d 590, 595 (Iowa 1996).....	42
<i>Clasing v. Hormel Corp.</i> 993 F.Supp.2d 960, 981 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	36, 39, 40

<i>Dailey v. Holiday Distrib. Corp.</i> 260 Iowa 859, 869, 151 N.W.2d 477, 484 (1967).....	27
<i>Demerath Land Co. v. Sparr</i> 48 F.3d 353, 355 (8th Cir.1995).....	18
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> 815 N.W.2d 1, 7 (Iowa 2012).....	20
<i>Farm & City Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> 509 N.W.2d 487, 489 (Iowa 1993).....	15
<i>Garwick v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> 611 N.W.2d 286, 288 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>Hagen v. Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.</i> 526 N.W.2d 531, 534 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 24, 34, 42
<i>Hall v. Wright</i> 261 Iowa 758, 773, 156 N.W.2d 661, 670 (1968).....	17
<i>Hartzell v. Justus Co.</i> 693 F.2d 770, 774 (8th Cir. 1982).....	45, 46
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> 634 N.W.2d 681, 684 (Iowa 2001))	35
<i>Irons v. Community State Bank</i> 461 N.W.2d 849, 854 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Kunkel Water & Elec., Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> 347 N.W.2d 648, 653 (Iowa 1984).....	23
<i>Lloyd v. Drake U.</i> 686 N.W.2d 225, 233 (Iowa 2004).....	17
<i>Lockard v. Carlson</i> 287 N.W.2d 871, 878 (Iowa 1980).....	20

<i>Magnusson Agency v. Pub. Entity Nat. Co.-Midwest</i> 560 N.W.2d 20, 28 (Iowa 1997).....	19
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> 581 N.W.2d 597, 600 (Iowa 1998).....	25
<i>Mid-America Real Estate Company v. Iowa Realty</i> 406 F.3d 969, 974 (8th Cir. 2005).....	35, 36, 37, 40, 41
<i>Midwest Home Distributor, Inc. v. Domco Indus.</i> 585 N.W.2d 735, 743 (Iowa 1998).....	19
<i>Pinnacle Pizza Co., Inc. v. Little Caesar Enterprises, Inc.</i> 598 F.3d 970, 981 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Prior v. Rathjen</i> 199 N.W.2d 327, 331 (Iowa 1972).....	19
<i>Red Giant Oil v. Lawlor</i> 528 N.W.2d 524, 528 (Iowa 1995).....	41
<i>Rosen v. Board of Med. Exam'rs</i> 539 N.W.2d 345, 500 (Iowa 1995).....	17
<i>Sain v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist.</i> 626 N.W.2d 115, 128 (Iowa 2001).....	23
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> 779 N.W.2d 726, 737 (Iowa 2009).....	20, 21
<i>State v. McCright</i> 569 N.W.2d 605, 607 (Iowa 1997).....	25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen</i> 350 N.W.2d 202, 206 (Iowa 1984).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> 774 N.W. 2d 829, 836-39 (Iowa 2009)	16

Van Wyk v. Norden Laboratories, Inc.
345 N.W.2d 81, 84 (Iowa 1984)..... 31

Wendt v. Beardmore Suburban Chevrolet Inc.
219 Neb. 775, 782, 366 N.W.2d 424, 429 (1985)..... 28, 30

STATUTES: PAGE

Iowa Code § 554.2207 25

Iowa Code § 554.2313 27, 28

Iowa Code § 554.2314 30

Iowa Code § 554.2315 31

Iowa Code § 554.2316 28, 31

Iowa Code § 554.2608 43, 44

Iowa Code § 554.2719 45

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904 15, 26, 33

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES: PAGE

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205, cmt. c, at 100 (1981) 35, 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1977) 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 541 (1977) 20

Williston on Contracts § 38.15, at 435 36, 40
